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1. DISCIPLINA.RY PROCEEDINGS - SALE Il~ VIOL..4.TION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - PRIOR SlHILAR RECORD - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE 
REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN COLEMAN 
643. Commnnipaw Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-362, issued by the Municipal· 
Board of Alcohoiic Beverage Control.or 
the City of' Jersey City. 
---~------~---------~----~--~-----------~-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John Coleman, Licensee, Pro se 
Francis Pe Meehan, Jr.·, Esq.,· Ap:pearing fo~ the Division 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that- on. 
·.Friday, .Aug·ust 14, 1970·11e sold ·a pint bottle. ·or gin for of'f.-·:: 

premises consumption during hours prohibited by Rule 1 of .State 
Regulation No. 380 . 

The licensee has a urevious record of susnensions of 
licenses held by him as follm-rs: (1) license for"" premises 545 
Boulevard, Bayonne, by the municipal. issuing authority for ten 
days effective July 26, ·195'1+ for sale to minors and permitting a 
bra:t:ll on the premises_, and with respect to premises 61l+ Conmunipaw 
Avenue, Jersey City, Dy the Director (2) for fifteen days 
effective July 21, 1958 for sale in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 38; (3) again for thirty days effective 1.·1a~.' 2. 92 1968 for sale in violation of Rule l of State Hegulation No. j8 
and municipal hours ordinance; (l+) again for thirty days effective 
September 21, 1965 for sale in violation of Rule 1 of Stntc 
Regulation No. 38; and (5) for sixty days.effective November 15, 
1965 for violation of Rule 1 of ·State Hegulation Noo 38~ Re 
Colem0n~ Bulletins _1239, Item 10; 1518, Item 4; 161.~1, ·Item---~:;; and 
1651, Item 4. In the Conclusions and Order suspending the license 
for sixty days (Bulletin 1651, Item 4, supr_g_) it was stated that, 
because of the number of previous similar Violations, 11 outright 
revocation of the license-11 mleht result from future sim:Lla.r 
v1ola tion. Thoroaftcr the l:Lcon~:;c was transforrod to Loretta. 
Coleman, but John Coloman continued. in o.raploynic:n1t of 1~orotta 
Coleman and made a sale of alcoholj_c beverages in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38 on Sunday, May 22, 1966, on 
basis of which a disciplinary proceeding::fior violation of that 
regulation was instituted against Loretta Coleman. In vie·w 
of· the continuing employment of John Coleman (as manager) by 
Loretta Coleman, she was held chargeable for th~ previous record 
of suspensions of John Coleman and her license was suspended for 
one htmdred fifteen days, effective September 6~ _1966. Re 
Loretta Coleman, Bulletin 1696, It~m 1. . 

Division records shovr that the .. license held by Lore-c-ca 
Coleman was transferred effective January 2, 1968 to another 
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person and fo1• otl1e:r pl"emises and that John Colqman obtained 
l~is_ presen~_ ~~:e~se by trar:i.sfe:r effective June ,8, 1970 from one 
Clarence William..,e 

_ _ _ _ __ A_ liqu9r l~cense is a pri Vile ge. li~_z_z~'l.....X• ....... Q~Q.,...y,;1.g_g_h:j.ti,, 
15 N.J. 498. The licensed business is one that must be carefully 
supe1~vised and it should be_, conduct)ed by reputable people in a . 
reputable manner. _ Zi.c_h@r.nta..tL ~L_Dx·_i_$9_9_ll., 133 r-;. J. L. 586. 

The :record· of viola ti ens against this licensee, inc111_ding 
the repetitive violatiot1s of Rule 1 of State negulation Ko. 38 · 
(this_being his fifth o~argeable violation of t~at regulation), 
including his appe.rent lack of rcsponsibili ty of t11c lj .. conse 
p~ivilege afforded him, indicates an indiftererice on his part to 
~9l~p1y wi~J;l thf?. Alcoholi<? Beverage Law and regt1la:'c_ions ~ 
Additi<;>nally, it_ is noted_ that the ·a.gents l'eport that the 
bart~nde1'" _ w?io. ~1ade _~he ~ale ~n the presen~ ca.~e, ·vrl1~11 c9t1f:ron·~ed _ 
~Y _ thera ~;ti t~1 t~e alle ~~d violat;on, ~~a tea., 11 I' rn only tl1e bar'~ende: 
r do wh~t the boss tells me to do. If he says serve minors, I 
s e1'ive minors • 11 

The conduct of pusiness by this licensee, as disclosed 
in the records of this Division, set forth in det~a~l he1'"~in, 
mal~es it manifest th.at he should be disassociated from the 
al<?oholic. beve11 a.ge industry. Fo1 ... the pui"pose or .. sound en:torcemeri.t 
and_ effective. alcoholic beverage control, coupled ·with tl:1e desire 
to bring a.bout a mo1 .. e respectful adherence to the law and 
regulations, I am convinced that the only appropriate penalty 
herein is revocation. Re Ja-Da, r_n·c., Bulletin 1791, Iter:i 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on, this 1st day of October 1970, 

QllDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-362, 
issued by.the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to John Coleman, for pre1:1ises 6l1·J 
Co?Thuunipaw Avenue, Jersey City, be and ~he same is hereby 
revoked effective immediately. 

RICH~-:W c.. 1·~cj) mrnU'GH 
DIRECTOR 
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2·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - LEWDNESS -
PRIOR SIMILAR RECOHD - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 200 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

IEE CASTLE, INC. 
t/a mg CASTLE'S BAR 
3 s. Michigan Ave. 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-i52 for the 1969-70 licensing 
year for p~emises 3 s. Michigan Ave. & 
rears of 5 -& 7 s .. Michigan Ave*, and C-171 ':-_ .. ..- ... · 
for the 1970-71 licensing year for the . ) 
above premises, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic. City. ) 
-----~-~-----~~~--~--~-----~~~--~~----~-------
Edvrin Ha Helfant, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. ~brose, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE- DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee pleads IlQ.!1 vult.· to_ charges alleging that '(1) 
on April 14, 15 and 16 1970, it peroitted female entertainers on 
the licensed premises to accept drinks at the expense of male 
patrons, in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulation Noo 20 and 
(2) on May 16-17, io70 it permitted lewdnes~ and immoral activity 
(indecent entertainment) on the licensed pre.mises, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State R.oGulation No. 20. , 

. Reports of investigation, with respect to the first 
charge, disclose that on the occasions in question female_ 
entertainers dranlr at the expense of male patrons splits (6.4 
ounces) and fifths (25.6 ounces) of a domestic champagne retailing 
at app1'.'oximate1y 69 cents and $1.99 respectively at a charge of 
$8eOO and $18.00 respectively, and, with respect to the second 
charge, that on the occasion in question females performed for 
the entertainment of the customers and patrons during course 
of which they stripped to the briefest of panties and/or 11 G-stringsn 
without any coverings whatsoever on·the upper portion of their 
bodies with,their breasts completely nude (not even adorned_ with 
pasties) 2 the .performances being what is commonly knmv.a as strip-
tease and topless routines. · . · . . . 

License~. has a previous record of suspensions of license 
by the Director ~or similar violation of hostess activity as 
alleged in the first charge herein, viz., .fifteen days effective 
March 24, 1969 arid 'eighty-five days effective October 22, 1969 
(two separate and distinct offenses). Re Le.e Cas.t_le, Incg, 

·Bulletins 1856, Item 7 and 1887, Item 3. · 

The minimuin ~uspension for a first offense involving 
an aggravated hostess activity violation, as alleged in the first 
charge ('which I deem present herein), is thirty days (Re Ask Inc., 
Bulletin 1641, Item 2}, and for a first offe.nse of lewdness and · 
immoral activity (indecent entertainment) as alleged in the second 
charge herein is thirty days (Re PaddQQ.k Internation~~~LCorp., 
Bulletin 1372, Item 2). Since this is .the licensee's fourth . 
similar offense alleged in the first charge, the license ·will be 
suspended thereon for one hundr:,d twenty days (Re 161.t.l.. A.tJ.anj;j.g, 
~ue Corporation, Bulle-tin 16~2, Item 1), and on the second 
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charge for thirty d~ys .. (Re~A-s:k<·_,Iric.,~.-;-,: s:l1prAJ,, ·to tbe t,,otal of 
which will be add~d fif--~Y_.·-oa·:;L~f.:~"::·"py~-~i.:~-~$:9i:f·o.f'·tne repetitive nature­
of the offense· in the · f ~t"s·t·- __ .. :g~-~-~g,~: .-..,aiq.<fi . ~bf) ci4.Q.i t+op.p._:i agg:ravating 
circumstance that such f9'\µ,"·_:-ort~&$.~i.~ ,9,¢_c·iJ.rr~d ·1·1it.hj._n a. period. of 
thirteen months, . inQ.ica t~rig·_·;·~~:}::ftc·~:::.9f.--~~-~ $po.nsil;>~L4.i ty by· the · _ · . 
lice_nsee of the license· pr_~~v~-~eg¢·· ,§.:f;f;'Q~-4-~,d i_t,· a.l:l~ ~n apparent· 
complete indiffer.ence ori -_1.~:$·. P-~~-~,.-·$-.g·.-;¢:9mpl,.;r- witl~ the A_:I,.c.ohol:ic 
Beverage Law and regula~~QAS: . .{ ma~AAJ~:-_: .. 9:. tot~i. ... ,o_f tw:o b'Ul'ld.reQ. days, 
with remission o~ five. ·.q:~_yp .. :f'.9.~::~ilEf-,P:l~-~-- ~;n.t~;r~CI., ) .. ea.v~ng a net· 
.sus.pension of.· on~ hunQ.r.~d· ·.p._i:Q.(!fyY:~f-::tv~_}:lay~. · · · ..... . 

. . . : .:. ' . ' • •' ~ I •' .; : .. : - .·~. • ' . 

. .• · .· . ~ '. .- ~ additi_ori, the_._.~J9-~g·~·~-~;::~,~ _))_9:iAt:e4_i1,:w?~.?.~ .t~aii. ci~;r- r~~~e.·» · 
"slntll.:ar.. viola ti on· pf . ~i t~e.r .. Q~f _, '.·~b~ . Q.b~t,ge § .h.er~.1n .. , ·9r. -.. ~_ny di~~ . _ _ ._ . : :> • 
similar violatio~, rn~_y ~t~)~~.i>_r,~,i$µ+~t--.-.~,,Q~~ri.~b..-t :;r¢V:P.e~tio.n of ·the· · 
license •. · _ ..... - :. :·. ·"' . : ·. :>: .·.-.::_;. -.. -~: -.. · · · -

· .. · .. ', ·: ·. 

Accordingly,, _:it"-~::~,.: &>n:;.::i_fl4.~ ~4.-~d.~y:· of -Oc·t·G:ber _1970_,. 

ORDERED that .· PJ..~'ll~~-~---- tt~-t-~i'.i:: ... ;e9n.~ymp.t.t9~ i.i,¢-~_f}$e_ .0-171-. 
issued by -the Board of :·:O,()t!h,}~$§t9~~~§··9t:-tn~: :CitY 9f.· At,J.~t:i_c .¢1..~Y 
to Lee Castl~, fil..c ~.,,:·_"ti~:>~:~·~: "~~~.$¥l~J:·,$>~.~f-:~. <f-9tR ·PP'e:TIJ.:i:$~~ .3 S • 
Michigan Ave., _ A.t~ap._ti9 ::9_:~ __ .. i_::'·~~~_l,: ._·P-~¢.-..- ~P.4~_2_-·~~b_-~:·._.$:-~m.e ~-? __ ;l;},e.~_, __ ?PY ~uspen_ded 
for one hundred ni:p.e~t~+.;:v;~~- .-\.l·~~,,- :;~,~y_$:,·-_,g9ram~.~1Q.+~g -~t. ?.:0.9 a~m. 
Wednesday, October· ·1H-, l910,· .l)l.~g · t.~~jli:tj);94;~n.g· A.i; 7;0~ .9.t~• ~µ~._$Q.$.y,_ 
April 27, 1971. :. -~-, · · ·.. .. . ·. . ~ - . 

'. .·. ·: .. : 

; ·=·.·"':·. , .. · .... ·. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEED,!Nas<·:~:-'. _'iMJW,pldnss<·'M.n·:: Ii"1MQRAL. 'AGTIVITY 
(ROOM RENTING) - SALE' .·oF<))Rtm(s· ·tea :'bF.F~PREl4ISE·s .. C.QNSU11PTION ~ .. 

'.'.::,_·. ~---. 
,· ....... 

-C.ONC.LUSIONS ---- .4N_n···-cmPE:a 
~o~~~Y s~;~~hip ..... ·. ·· · . . .. /; ·.:};}:. >"J X '·} • •~ 
PO Succasunna, N. ;I •. : .· ... , :·. .· .. 

. ' 

Edward F. Ar:·ibros~, Esq•·,·: _4ppe~ti~~g/;:,'*~~- .. <~~v:l~:j..on .. 
' - .. : . . ~ ·-~~-~··:~: ~~ <·~ ~--: .. ·.. .· ·~·~.' . : . . . 

. ·.\··>:::·. ,: .. 
BY .THE DIRECTOR: ·. ·,·-

. ·_:-;,· . 

Licensee ·ple.adS npti<jqilt;~::j~:9':·:'¢h.~#.~.e$. all$g~g that on 
April 4-5, 1970 it <i> ·P"ernr;t·t,t~cr.·:_::~;~·l.f~~~:s$.·::i~n¢l i.mmo~ai actl~ity 
(renting of rooms fo-r ·pu.rpo~·e_·· of·: ~+ii·g:i-~. ~exual _ inte.i~course) 011 

the licensed premises~-- .¥1.· Y-:~9-~?-·t.i<:>A, ·p,·t. H'.lQ._e :5 ·qr St~te :Regulatioµ 
No. 20, and (2) s9ld ntixeq __ g:r.iil,lq~. 9~· .. 8-_lQQ}l9lic bev~r_q.ges for · . 
off-premises con~wnption' :;+rf::_-viol~f~lpp:".'·o~· .R-~S.! 33.;+~2• · 

.' ... ·. . '') 
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. Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of ·october 1~70, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·.Consumption License·c-11, 
issued by the. Tovmship. Committee of the ·To,mship of Roxbury to 

·Raneµ Operating Corporation, t/a Triple Lake Ranch, for prenises . 
1 Main Street, Roxbury Tovmship, be and the ·same is he1~~by . 
suspended for ninety· (90) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. --T·uesday,. 
October 13, 1970, and term-inating at2:00 a.m. Monday, .January · 
11, 197_1. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH. 
DIRECTOR .. 

, .. D 

4.: DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .. GAMBLING (NUMBERS .BETS} - . LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . // 

In the-}iatter bf Disc'ip_linary 
Pro9eeding.s . a·gainst ·. 

. DENNIS GASSER 
t/a Circle Tavern. . 
315 Van Winkle Avenue 
Jersey Cfty ;~ N. · J" · · 

Holder of Ple.nary- Retail Consumption 
License C-434,.- i,ssued by-.the ·Municipal 
Board of _Alcoholic Beverage C_ontrol of 
the City of Jersey Ci.ty. 

. . . . . 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

-----------------------------------------

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George ·w. ~leleck, Esq~, Att~rney for Licensee·· . 
Edward ·,F ... Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for Division . 

BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

/ 

_. Licensee ple~ds nill! vult to charges (1) and (2) 
alleg-ing=:::::tb._at _on_ divers--·days between June 4 and J~ly 9, .. 1_97o __ J1e .. 
permitted· the- ac_c_ef)t~nce_ pf numbers b.e~-~--~on:.~~he ·-i~c_ens·etr pr~mises, 
in violation _of_.:Rdles 6 an:d· 7 __ Qf-:.'S:ta--Ge Regulation No. 20.i - · 

- - -· --- - -· 

Absent -prior record, the license will be suspended for 
sixty days,. with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a n«~t suspension of fifty-five days. , Re Lorello and 
Schulkes,.Bulletin 1919, Item 9o 

-Accordingly, 'it is,., on this 7th 'aayof October 1970, 

. ORDERED that Pi~nary·Retail Consmnption License C-434, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
-the C"ity of Jersey City to. Dennis Gasser, t/a Circle Tavern, for 
premises 315. Van }'1inkle Avenu.e .. ~ Jersey Citi,. be and the same is 
hereby suspended for fifty.~~;five · ( 55). days, / commencing at 2 a.m. 
Monday, October 12, 1970, and· terminatµig at 2 a.m •. Sunday, 
December 6, 1970~ 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS .-: SALE:: T·CD MII~ORS~ ~, PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECORD - HINDERING INVEST.'IGATIOM> . ..i.. .LICENSE·, SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. . . ·'. .. . . . . . . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against· · 

JEMICK CORP. 
t/a Club Alibi 
222 Grant Avenue 
Eas·t Newark· 

.Po Harrison, ~. Ji. 

.. . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump:tipn . 
License C-2 (for 1969-70 license::. " . : .. 
period), issued by the Borough· C'oune$l. · ...... 
of the Borough. of East Newa.rk-,. · B.ll,d' · > · 
transferred durit:lg the pendency .Qf· the'.s:e:. -
proceedings to · · 

PETER J •. & MARGARET FITZPATRICK: 
t/a Club Alibi, 

Holders of Plenary Retail c·onsumpt_ion .: -.. . 
License C-2 (for 1970•71 l~cen~e<·pe:riod):,. 
issued by the Borough Council. of>t}le ... 
Borough of East .Newark; · · · 

~or the same premises• 

) 

' ): : 

) 

) 

.l 
\. 

·. ~- ) 
: 

.).. 

. ); . 

). . 

) 

) 

\ ) 

). 

--~----------------~---------~~~~-~-~~~~~~~~--Licensee, by James. A. Fitzpatrick, .. ,::Presi.de-nt, Pro se. 
Edward. F. Ambrose, Esq·~ , Appear in~ .;t;·or· the Di vision 

.BY THE DIRECTOR: 
- . 

CONC,LUS Ions. 
AND ORDER 

The Hearer has filed. tlie .. f~llowing ·report .herein: 

Hearer's ·~epor.t· · -· . . . . 

Licensee pleaded· ·n~t .. guilty .'to: the. -first .charge and 
llQil vult to the second charge·, .·as. fp1-lo~rs: .·· · 

111. On May 3, · 1970, yo'll:·· ·S.old,. ser.ved and. de_liver~d 
. and allowed, permittec1· and suffere~ .. ·the. _sale,., s~rv~ce -
· and deli very of alcoholi·c · bey~r.ages '· . directly or in~.· 
directly' to persons.· under ·tl:le.: ·ag.e, :O.f .. twenty~one'· ·. (21). . 
years

1 
viz., Judith ___ , ·~ge :,_9-,·: ·and~· Joseph -~•,"_ . . . 

age 2u, and allowed, JS rmitte(i )1nt1 "Suffer~d the . con- _ . 
sumption of alcoholic be:verag.e.:s· ·.by.·:·such person·s, .'·i.n . -
and upon your licensed_premi~es;.·1n violation or Rule 1 
of State. Regulation ~o •. 20. : · 

. 11 2.. On May 3, .197o', ·you,; .q..i~ec~tly or ind.irectly, 
f ail?d to facilitate, .. hinder:e'd ,: delayed., c.aused tP,e · 

.·hindrance and delay, ··and ·.~ttemp:ted :·to~ .. ·hinder., :delay 
and cause the hindrance. anc1. de'lay of an ilivestigation 
an~ inspectic>n :. of you!' .. l~c·ensed :·bu.sine.ss and pwemises 
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then and there being conducted by Investigators of 
the Divi~ion of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Department of Law and Public Safety of the State of New 
Jersey; in violation of Rule :35 of State Regulat.ion 
No. 20. 0 · · 

The Division's case was presented primarily through the 
the testimony of two ABC.agents who were specifically assigned to 
investigate alleged sales to minors at the subject premises. 

ABC Agent R gave the following accolint: On May 3 1970, 
at approximately 11 p.mo, he entered the said premises and 
seated himself at the bare Shortly afterwards ABC Agent B 
entered the premises and seated himself near him. A bartender 
(referred to as John) was then.on duty but, shortly after the 
agents entered the bar, he became 11upset or discontented about 
being behind the bar" and he left. Three men then went behind 
the bar and acted as bartenders. The agents observed.numerous 
apparent minors being served, .two of whom. were Judi th --- (age 
19) and Joseph --- (age 20). Joseph was served a portion of a 
clear-colored drink and consumed part of it. Judith was also 
served a drink, the contents of which we;re not identified • 

. At about 12:30 ?·m~ the agents then called the East 
Ne-wark Police Department fqr assistance because of the crowded 
condition of the premises. When they re-entered the premises 
after making this call, they immed1ately identified themselves 
to Joseph and seized his drink which was directly in front of him. 
Judith in the meantime. took her drink and disappeared into the 
ladies' room. They then identified themselves to James A~ 
Fitzpatrick (the corporate licensee's president )who was at that 
time behind the bar~ Fitzpatrick then came from behind the bar, 
shouted "You are not going to seize anybody's drinktt and grabbed 
the glass out of the agent's hand. During the scuffle the drink 
spilled on the agent and a local police officer and the rest of 
its contents spilled on the ground. The agents had difficulty 
convincing Fitzpatrick that they were ABC agents, and it ·was only 
.after the police officers remonstrated with Fitzpatrick that he 
appeared to be convinced that they were in fact ABC agents. .As 
a result of his action, the agents were unable to take a sar1ple 
of the drink. Of couxse, the drink served to the female had 
already disappeared. 

The testimony of this agent was fully corrob<?rated by ABC 
Agent B. 

James Ao Fitzpatrick, testifying on behalf of the licensee, 
· stated that he is president of the corporate licensee and frankly 
admitted that he did hinder the investigation of.. the; ABC agents. 
He also admitted that he did not believe the police officers 
because "it appeared to me to be a shakedovm because the policemen 
can pick up any two strangers off· th_e street, bring them in, and 
unless they show their credentials, . they can shakec me dovm. n 

With respect to the service to these minors, he ass~rted 
that a rum-and-coke was served to Joseph's brother and ·was not 
actually served to the minor. He stated that the agent had seized. 
the drinl\: that did not belong to the minor and he· ·wanted to return 
the drink to Joseph's brother. He frankly admitted that the 
drink 'that was seized was a rum-and-coke. He identified the 
three persons who came behind the bar as his brother (vice 
president of the corporate licensee), an employee and a friend. 

The two minors refused to give written statements to the 
.ABC agents or to the .Police officers but they denied being served 
alcoholic beverages. They were called to testify solely with 
respect to their age. Joseph stated that at the time of the 
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alleged incident he.was twenty years of age. Judith testified 
that on the date alleged herein she was nineteen years of age. 

S·ince the. licensee pleaded llQ...11 Y:Q]._~. to the sec·onc1. charge, 
it is only necessaTy to consider the factual complex with respect 

· to the f.irst charge herein. These proceedings are civil in 
nature and not criminal, and the proof herein must be .supported 
by a fair preponderance of the believable evidence only. Butler 
Oak Taver) v, Division of Alcoholic Beverage Contra~, 20 N.J. 

· 37~ (1956 ; Freud v. Davis, 64 N.~. Super. 242 (App.Div •. 1960). 
~ ' 

;~ I have had full opportunity to hbse.rve the· demeanor of 
the· witnesses as they testified and am p·ersuaded that the 
testimony of the agents was forthright. and accurately depicted 
what transpired on the date alleged herein. It. is c·lear from 
the .admission of Fitzpatrick that the drink, partially consmned 
according. to the testimony, was in fac·t a rum-and-c_oke '· which is 
an alcoholic beverage. Joseph certainly appeared to be under· 
twenty-one years· of age. I do not·· believe. Fit.zpatrick' s version, 
th~t this drink was. served to Jos~ph 1 s brother but·: that in fact 
~ t was served to .. tnis minor~ Obv.iou.sly, because of. the int~rference · 
by· Fitzpatrick,. the contents there·of were spilled· .on. the ground · . 
and could not be preserved for analysis. However, my assessment. 
of the testimony herein.leads me to conclude that there was a 
sale and service to Joseph and , that,. so. far as the charge with 
respect to him is concerned,. the pro.of is supported by ·substantial 
evidence. Hornauer v. Div. of.Alcoholic.Beverage Control,. 40N.J. 

·Super. 501 (1956). . . , . 

However, with respect to Jud:ith, the. test,imony of the 
agents was to the· .effect that the drink which was s·erved ~o her 
was. clear in color . and they could . not determine whether it was 
an alcoholic beverage. As above noted; during. the time intervening· 
·bet·ween the first observation by the agen~s and the confrontation, 
Judi th disapp.eared with her drink.. Ther~ is no testimony that 
Judith had any o.dor of alcohol on her b~eath nor did the agents 
obtain possession of .the glass or its contents. She, of course, 
denied that she was s-erved any alcoholic beverages. 

In view of.the absence ,of affirmative testim~ny, I believe 
·that the licensee· should be given the henefi t of ·the· doubt· and the· · 

.. charge ,;,i th respect to. this minor s~9uld be dismissed;. 

Licensee has· a ·prior adjudicated. ~ecord of suspension. 
· \'fuen the said license was issued for the 1969-70. license period to· 
. , Je~ick Corp. · t/a Club Alibi,. prior· to. trans:fer .. to the present ~--.. 

. · licensees .. , it was suspend.e"d by, the .local issuing authority for " 
· "· f.if~een days effective June l· 1970, fo.r sale to· minors. It is . 

. · further recommended that the i1c~ns.e· be suspended· f.or a perfod of · 
twenty days .on the· fi.rst c.harge by reason of the prior record of 
·suspension for similar violat.ion within the past,· five years (~ · 
Ehrlich, Bulletin 1864; ·Item 5.) and for ·ten daJs:;on the second 
charge {Re Getcliffe, Inc.,. Bulletin 19~1, Item 9);,. ·or a total of 
thi:r;-ty- days • . · · 

Conclusions'. and Order 
. . 

No .exceptions t·o. the .Hearer •.s report .were filed plirsuant 
to Rule 6 of Sta.te Regulation No. 16/.· . -

Having carefully,· considered the. entire record. herein, ·:. · 
·including the tr~ns~ript of the . te:s:timony ·and the Hearer 1 s report,.· 
· I concur in the. findings ·and" re.commendations· of the Hea~er and 
.adopt· them as my··. conclusions herein. · 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of September 1970, 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C-2, 
issued by the Borough Council of thE; Borough of East Ne1 .. mr1<~ to 
Jemick Corpo; t/a Club Alibi, for p~emises 222 Grant Avenue, 
East Ne-wark, for the 1969-70 license period, and transfeJ'red 
during the pendency of thffse proceedings to Peter Je & Hargaret 
Fitzpatrick, t/a- Club Alibi, the holders of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-2, for the 1970-71 license period, issued by 
the Borough Council of -Che Borough of East Newark for the same . 
premises, be and the.same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, 
commencing at 2:00 aem. Wednesday, ·October 14, 1970, and terminating 
at 2:00 a"m. Friday, Novemberl3, 1970e 

RICHAPi.D C. McDONOUGE 
DIRECTOR. 

6a DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED f 
FOR 20 DAYS. l 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARION IPPOLITO 
t/a Frank Paul's 
79 East Railroad Avenue 
Jamesburg, No· J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-3, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Jamesburgc ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Wilentz, Goldman & S;Jitzer, Esqsfl, by Robert W" Lewandowski, Esq©, 
Attorneys for. Licensee 

Walter Ho Cleaver, Esq"j Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein~ 

Hearer 1 s Re:port 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge~ 

"On January l~ 1970 you sold~ served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly, 
to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) years, vizo, 
Joseph -~-, age 17 and Garry ---, age 18, and all<?wed, 
permitted and suffered the consum.p.tion of alcoholic 
beverages by such persons in and upon your licensed c · 

premises; in violation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20<> 11 

In behalf of the Division Gary.--- testified that he is 
eighteen years of age and was born on November 16, 195lm Accompanied 
by a Mrs 9 Barbara Hines and Joseph -·.:...,.. he entered the licensed 
premises on January 14, 19~0 and proceeded to the baro He ordered 
a beer and a Southern Comfort from a male whom he could not 
positively identifyo He thought it was possible that the bar- . 
tender was Charles~··seminara whom ·he--.. p'o.inted out in the hearing 
room. There was no Southern Comf::o:rt.> in ·stock. Gary ·was served 
Seagram 1 s 7, which he consumed. ~. ·He··-~·/_an,d J:oseph played a game of 
poole It was his impression that ·he ,:c·onsumed the drink at the 
bare Payment was made .from money that Y~so Hines and Joseph ---
had pooled on the bar~ He was not requested to show proof of age 
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or any identification,, nor was he .. ·asked· to make,::a written 
representation concerning· hi.s ag~-~''., 

On cross examinat.iO":n· Gar:y tE'.rs:t.i.fied· he had:· been· in the 
licensed premises on New Year·•:s · E·ve o:i:t New Year's. Day with other 
males. He was unable to definitely identify the bartender who 
served him on that occasion·~ Gary ·adn:t.it'ted. bar:-hopping on the 
date' mentioned in the charge- with Jo'-SSph-.and Mrs .• Hines and tha.t 
they stopped at two barrooms pr'ior to stbpping at the.· subject · 
licensed premises.. At· the· f.ir~'t· bar·.- he: a:drnitted: consuming four 
be~rs, a rum-and-coke and a. Spu~h~~n· Cbmf:ort. He denied feeling 
a '1ti ttle high. 11 He' depar~ed' f:J:-·onr th:ts· t:avern: at appr.oximately 
8:op p.m. and ·went to another. licensed premise·s where he consumed 
"abeut thJ."ee beers and three sho.t .. s .. of· Southern: Comf:or.t." After 
leav'ing this tavern at 8 :45 p.~:iit. he.· proc·eeded ·to· t]:1e'.·. subject 
licensed premiseso At that· time. !fe··adml.tted· feeling- "highrr and 
further admitted 11 r. could have befen.drunk but. I wasn•t· so drunk 
that I didn 1 t know what I w.a·s~ · do·irig-~ n:· Upon ente~in-~£- the .. licensed 
premises in question ll.Ll"-s •. Hiiie'S· sat>:.at'.·.the b,ar. _,. J·oseph.wep.t to the· 
men 1 s room and . he (Gary,). either·· ·-w-ent~ ~ dire·c.tly- -co the·. bar · or shot 
pool. He was seated. next .tct·Mrs· •. _Hine·s: whe.n she_. ordered sloe gin 
and Seven-Up"' He reiterated ·~ha;,t; Jie: ord.ered~ Southern Comfort and 
a beer. Upon being informed ~l1at. tlier·e was no ··southern Comfort 
in stock, he accepted Seag~run,•s: 7~.: Mr.S•· Hine.s· P,ad· put money on 
the bare Mrs. Hines ordered her dr·ihk_:.~irst, Joseph second, and 
Gary last. He denied that· ·he was:: told~ to. ie·ave upon ord·ering the 
drink because he was too drunk~ · He: consumed the ~.;'wniskey and be·er, 
played pool, and upon return.itj.g .. t0· the:· bar they wer_e:· ·requested t.o · 
leave. The bartender sai.d.· that they: wer·e: dr.unk. He. was questioned· 
why-. he didn It inform s.ergeant'·Ro.lier.·t.~ Field of the lOqal Police 
Department that he had drunk somefthirtg. there,:· instead· of informing 
him that he had merely ord.ered a. dr:ink.· . He·. replied'.·,. 11 I meant to 
say I drank something." Fin~-l.lY he testified that,., accompanied by 
Sergeant Reid and two ABC ag·ents, he: .conf-~onted Sem.i,nara in the · 
licensed premises on a date. s~bs·:e·quent to· ·January i4·. At that time 

· he asserted that he was not positive. that -Sem:inara ~ad served him •.. 

Joseph ~-- testified that ... he · .. was~. born· on. F·ebruary 23, 
1952, and was seventeen yea~s or· a_g·e •. Acc.ompanied. by Gary and 
Mrso Hines he entered the licen:s~dp~emises on January· 14 at 
approocimately 8:45' p.m. Hef :pr:6ceede.d··:di.rect1y·· to the· 1avatory 
and upon exiting therefrom,· he· wen.t .' t:o the· bar ·and· ordered 
Southern Comfort and a beer~ ", Upon being· inf or~ed that· there was 
no Southern Comfort in stock,, he· said,: .11r ~rill: ·take Seven and 
Seven." Gary ordered the same bevera.ge.s·.-. · He "was .not certain 

·what Mrs. Hines had ordered.~.- He -'°ias: s·¢I'y~d the drink,. consumed. 
it and went to the pool table.:·. He and: .Mrs. H~nes pooled money · 
on the table for:·p~yment of· the· .d:r.'inks~.:. . He i_del:ltif,ied Charles 
Seminara as the persoh who s~rved .him. :He wa.s not qu.estioned as 
to his age or identification·,-. ~9r~ wa.s he- requested to give a 
written statement concerning .bis:·~ge .... -. · · ·· .· · · 

On cross. examination: the":._\ottl'tnes~s reiterated that ~lthough 
he had subsequently signed .. a. ~·ta.te.m~nt· :wherein he· stated ihat he 
and Gary ordered ~ bottle or bee~.· _ea9h,_ be actually consumed beer 
and whiS:key. The trio had stopped~, a~ two ·taverns prior to entering· 
the instant licensed. pr·emi·S.es.;· .At· ... th;e .fir·st stop· 4e. consumed three 
beers and two Southern Comforts •. · · ~t· th~.· s·econcl stop he consumed­
two or three Southern Comforts· artq .. two or· three· bottles of beer. 
Upon entering the licen.sed ··premzLses- he?'.ein·.11e:~ was· f~eling high 
but he was not drunk •.. ,While he. and. Gary. were sho·ot~g pool. ~they. 
were requested to leave . becaus.e ... i-t· was .. ~laimed that tP,ey were 
drunk. Finally he :denied. that· he .. was retu.s·ed se:rvi.ce·~ upon 
ordering. drinks. · .... . · · · 
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. Barbara Hines testified that,.· accomp.anied by Joseph and 
Gary, she entered the licensed premises on January 14 at · 
approximately 8:45 p.m. She sat at the bar, ordered sloe gin and 
Seven-Up and took money from her pocket, some of .which was con­
tributed by Joseph. One of the males (she did not know which one) 
went to the men's room and the other to the bar. Each ordered 
a bottle of Schaefer beer.· She did not recall whether or not 
they ordered anything· else. Seminar a served the beverages ordered. 
Jose·ph picked up his beer, walked to the pool table and, upon 
his return, they were remuested to leave by Seminara 11 because he· 
figured Joe Larry fJosephr was drunk or getting· drunka 11 . Upon · 
being questioned as to w ether she observed the youths consuming. 
their drinks, the witness testified; 11Truthfully, I can't say yes 2 I did, because they sat by me and then they walked away and walked 
over by tbe·pool table. And ~rhen they came back, some of it was · 
gone. I wasn't paying.any attention to them. I was sipping my 

. own drink." Seminara did not ask for identification, nor did he -
request a 'Wl'itten statement concerning their age. 

On cross examination the witness reiterated~ .that she 
ordered her, drink first and thereafter the minors ordered beer •. ·· 
Approximately fifteen or ·twenty minutes elapsed from :the. ·time 

·that they ent·ered the premises to the time that they were 
requested to leave. 

. Sergeant Robert Reid.of the local Police Department 
. testified<,~.;tiat he inve~tigated an automobile accident on .tbe : ... 
night of, January 14 wher.ei11 -Joseph wa~ the· driver and Gary .w~s··, 

c. ·_-a'- passenger .:in on~·: ot·. th~L cars._. ·On Janua;ry ·2l·,. ·1970,. at ... 7;1-Q· :_, "' 
·. ·_ p.m., he accompanied· -both ~minors, Mrs. Hines and two ABC. agen~s 
- ·to the licensed premises. Mrs. Hiries and Joseph identifi~d · 

.Seminara as the bartender who had served them. Gary was not 
--~'-:certain and he conferred with Joseph. Serg~ant Reid commanded 

;::-(~'-' .. them to cease conferring with each other. Later Gary identified· 
Seminara as the ·person who served him. Gary was:.:mot hesitant 

· · . concerning his ,identification of the premises • 
. J .•. . '~.: 

On cross examination the witness asserted that, in the 
statement taken from Gary subsequent to the accident, he (Gary) 
stated.that "they each ordered a bottle of' Schaefer beer 
and a shot of Southern Comfort" and, further, tha~ ttMrs. Hines 
had a sloe gin and Seven-Up." The statement did not mention 
that they had received or cons~ecl. the beverages. 

In defense of the charge Charles Seminara testified that · 
he was employed as a part-time bartender at the licensed premises 
and he was the sole bartender on duty on the night in questiqn. 
The barroom consists of one large room containing a bar on one side 
and a pool table on the other side. He observed Joseph, Gary and 
}~s. Hicnes enter the barroom at ttabout ten minutes to 9, 9 0 1;clock. 11 

At that time.he was serving approximately eight or ten patrons 
including a Mr. Caprio. Mrs. Hines approached and sat at the bar 
first and ordered sloe· gin and Seven-Up. ·· Upon making service he 
observed that the youths were s~ated at either side of Mrs. Hines. 
He then testified as follows: 

11 Q Did [Gary] order a · d_rixilt? . · : · · . 
. A He ordered a drink a.nd I .said, •·You got .enough. ' 
Q What did he order? 
A He ordered a bottle of beer and a shot of Southern 

Comfort which we don't have on the bar in the 
._first piace, .Southern~ Comfort. I said to him, 
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1'.· 

'You got enough.' And. the other tellow.;. 
he· went to· the bathroom,· and he ,come back.· 
and he ·ord·ered the saille thing, a,: bottl<9 .. ·of'. 
beer and _Southern _Comfort~ "And I s·aid ~o him, . 
'Look 7 ·yo_u got _enough. ·Leave.·•. ,. .So then they_ 
went to the pool table• ·· They_ we·nt·._to '.the ·pool· 
table and ~._said .to_ Barbara,_ .1Nm.r,.·. Bar'bara, drink . 

. up. your. drink and ·,le~.-v~ .because these fellows got· 
. enough~·.·• 11 · · · · . 

. . . 

· When one of the you~hs returned t.o· the bar, Mrs1._'Hi~es· informed 
him~ that the bartender said that they had enough and that he · ·. 
wan~ed them· to lea:·ve., 1\-fter Mrs.-· Hines ~onsumed'_he~·drink,· ·she 
and' the two ·mino·rs '(who had star·ted to play pool and had not · . 
completed the . game) departed fro·m the . premi·ses. He ·served the 
minors no beverages at all. · He _took payment· for Mrs. ·Hines·• 
drink from a five-dollar bill that· was on the bar. He next 
saw. the. minors· when they_ entered the li~enSe<f. ·prem~·ses accompanied · 
by :Mrs. Hines,- Serge-ant Reid and ~w() ·ABC -~gents. 't]pon·con• · · 
froritation by the agents he adm~tte:d. set•v.ing. Mrs·. ~in.es:• ·.HO'tvever, 
he deni.ed _serving the ntino·rs •. Ga~y ·c~uld not ·identify Semin~ra . 
as th~"· bartender who serve·d him; ·Joseph said he ·wash' t served. · 

-•.:.•_,·.' • I ' • • • 

;On. cross exam-ination. -the wi'tnes:f c·onceded. 'that there 
was no question raised concerning tl;ie id~rrti ty ot the licensed 
premises. He testified. that Gnry id~nt~fied hirn .as -~he bartender 
on.duty and that, upon.further·que:stio~ifig; Gary. st·,ated he . . 
(Seminara) did not s·erve him on the night, charged. · 

. . 

.: Charles. Caprio· test.illed. that he patr6:riized the licensed.. 
premiises on the. night in question. and was· seated a·t the bar.· 

', .·.-. 

He observed Mr.s •. Hines enter the barroo:m ·w1 th the two. minors. 
After Mrs. Hines and he. exchanged greetings, 'she ~at at the bar 
appr·oxima~ely ten feet distant •. · One of the minors sat along·s·ide 
Mr's~ Hines, the other . piinor proceeded. to. the men's ~ r·9bm prior ~o .. 
sitting at the bar. · He heard both minors order a drink. ~rom _ . "• 
Seminara. Seminara did not serve the minors. Seminara informed 
them that they h~d. e·nough .and that ·they shoUld ie~ve. · Seminara, 
requested Mrs. Hines t·o "take. these bays. out ·or the bar. 0 TlleY 
were in the barroom a.pp;roximately t·ive minute:s.,· · .. 

On cross examination the· witnes·s .. t:esti-fied that ·he saw 
Mrs. Hines enter the tavern· howeyer, 'he didn 1t ·se,e the· minors 
until a "couple minutes" late~. Jo$eph_went .to th¢ J:>a1~ just .prior 
to going to the men's room.. He o'bserved. the ·minors .. c_ommence to. · 
play pool and then· heard Seminara. Qoiliinahd_ Mrs~· Hines to take :the 
minors out of the barroom upon ·consuming her'drink.· iie .did· not'..·· 
hear the minors order a· drink~ · · · · .... · ' _· .. "· · . ·. · · 

It is a· firmly-· estal?l:i.she·d _p'rinc~ple that. 'discip~inary 
proceedings against liquor . lic"ensees, such: as . i~ .· tJ;ie instant . 
proceeding, are ci v~l in nature· a.p.-d r~quir,e.· proq~ · l;)y. a pre~ . . ·. . . 
ponderance of the bel-i~vable e_v~dence .«>n1y· .... Bu.t.:t_~r .-Oak· Ta.vern .v •.. 
Division_ of Alcoh<?lic Bev.,.?n,ge'.. C.orttr.0.1, 20· -~·J•·373> C~956h,.-. .. .... ·.· · ... 
Hornauer v. Divisi.on of .Alcoholic.Bev.erftge .. co_ntrol_,-_-_4o--.N.J~ Super.:: 
5'0L (195'6). This principle·. was .·;re-:-~~-h-~·e'Cl: ~n the ··case:· of Howard : ,. -.. -: 
Tavern,. Inc. v. Division.·of Alcoholic·.Beverage.>Contr.ol· (App •. :p~v~. ·:. ·:: · ."· 
1962), not officially: ~ep_()rted,. repr·lli,ted ·in Bullet~ .. 1491, ,I~erii l··· · 

. .. •.. .· ·,,' .: . 

Thus the·: credibiiity .. ot·: ·the . witt1e:s~E!-~V and-· tiie:. ptoba tlve . · · · .. 
force of their testi~ocy .. must · ~e .weighed:~. · · · .. ·· · .. ,. -~-· · 

. . :·· ;. .. 1; . : · .. 

. ·:···. · .. 

. : .;: . ·~··,!. • -. • 

.. 

. . 
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The guiding rules in these matters is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on 
a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a 
fair consideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.S. Evidence, 
Sec. 10l+2. · 

I have had an opporttinity to observe the demeanor of the 
·witnesses as they testified and_, in view of the conflict in the 
testimony, I have made a carefu.L analysis and evaluation of their 
testimony. ~ 

Although the conduct of the minors on the date in · 
question was less than exemplary, nonetheless I 'am persuaded 
that they did.not compound their misdeeds by falsifying their 
testimony. Additionally, an intensive cross examination by the 
licensee's attorney failed to reveal improper motivation on the 
part of the minors. Additionally, I am satisifed that the 
identity of the bartender who served the minors was adequately 
established by the testimony of Mrs. Hines and of Joseph. In any 
event, it has long been established that the failure to identify 
the particular employee making.tp.e sale or service of alcoholic 
b_everages to a minor. is not fatal in disciplinary proceedings . 

·provided it be established. that the minor purchased, had served_to 
. him or . was permitted . to consume· an alcoholic beverage in . the~· ~ 
licensed premises. Re· Kurin'Sky and Ancel, . Bulletin 1100, Item 7; · 

.. Re Dante,·Bulletin 771, I.tem 9; Ott's Incornorated V• Di.visio~·of 
· .Alcoholic Beverage Control .. (App.Div. 1962), not '.o.ffi~ially'.< .·.. · 
· --~eported, reprinted:- iri. ,_:eulle:;t;;:lii lltltl+, _Item 1 •. - .. ·· · · : .. · :~ ~:c.:: "· , · 

. I am of the. : o;iniori "th~t a· fai~·· eva.lua t·ion ~f .the .. . 
evidence _clearly and reasonably preponderates' in favo~ of a 
find~.~g.' of. guilt, and I so recommend. · 

· .. ··The licensee has ·no prior record of suspension of 
license.· I :f"urther·recommend that the license be suspended for 
twenty· days •. Re Parkside Tavern Inc., Bulletin 1906, ltem 8. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. · 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony _and the Hearer's report, 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recommendations. 

Accordingly, is is on this 23rd day of September, 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Jamesburg to 
Marion Ippolito, t/a Frank Paul's, for premises 79 East Railroad 
Avenue, Jamesburg, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty 
(20) days, *commencing at 2 a.m. Thursday, October 8, 1970, and 
terminating at 2 a.m. Wednesday, Octob~r 28, 1970. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

*By amended Order dated October 1, 1970 .the period 
of suspension was advanced by request of licensee's 

·attorney to commenc·e at 2 a.m. Friday, Octob~r 2, 
1970 and terminate at 2 a.m. ·Thursday, October· 22, 1970. 
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7,; DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .SALE TO NON-MEMBERS·- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5· FOR PLEA.· · · .. 

. - ~ ; . •, 

~o~~=d~~~;e~g~fn~~sciplinary i :>j'):' ) ~/ . ·.·.· .. ·., . 
. · .. ·<:·.·:",-'.:·L: ., ... ,,... . 

. ITALIAN-AMERICAN SOCI:AL CLUB, me. 'CONCLUSIONS 
. 401-1+03 Somerset. Street · . ) ·.:·AND .ORDER· 
North Plainfield,· N. ·J. 

· · Holder .of Club· License CB~4, issued by 
th~\. Mayor. and COJlllCil· or the Borough . ) .. 

. of 'Forth Plainfi_eld. · . . 
---i~---------~~~--~-~---~~~~~~----~------~.· 
Michael A. Paticchio, Esq., Attorney for Licensee . 
Francis P. Meehan, Jr., ·Esq.,'. Appearing tor Divis.ion · 

.. I . 

BY THE . DmRECTCR : 

· · .. ·Licensee pleads llQll. _vult .to. -a charge ·alleging that,· on 
August _l, 1970, it sold a-drink of beer to· a non~in:ember, in 
violation of Ru.le B ·or State Regulation No. 7. · 

.. Absent· prior record, the_ l·icense·will be .suspended for 
fifteen days, with ·remis·sion of five days for ·the plea entere·d., 
leaving a net suspension· of ten·days. Re Cranbury Vikings & 
Sportsmen's Club, Inc-, , Bulletin .1893, Item ;. ·. · . 

Accor~ingly, it i~, .on this 1st ·day of ·October 1970, 

. . . 
' ~. : -· - . 

. ORDERED that Club License, CB-4, issued by_ the Mayor and• . 
Council of the Borough of Nort4· Plainfield to Itali_an-..Ameri·ca:ri . · 
Social. Club, Inc. 1 for_ pr_emise·~ ·--401-403: ~0~1erset ~treet, N01:-th 
Plainfield,· be and. the ~_a.me: i·s· .J;ter~by.suspended for ten (10) 

.·days, commenc·ing at 1:00 a.-m:. M°-nday_, ;: Qc.tober 12-,. J.-970, and 
·te.rminating at l:OO.a,.m._·T~ursd~Y,·::.Oc,to'ber: 22; 1970., ... · 

i. 

·.. '' 
.. : 

·.·. 

·'.. . .· .... · .. 
. ' . . . . ' 

~RICHARD C. McDON·OUGH 
DIRECTOR. 

, .. : 

.. _.:. 

; ~ ·. . , 

.,,, .. 

. ";· .. - \; . 

... .:. . 

. ,,· '· .. 
. -> 

·._ - ._.,,._ .. · 

.·• 
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8. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED~ PRIOR SIMILAR RECOEU) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

FREWILL, INC. 
t/a The Ranch House 
104 North 10th Street 
Kenilworth, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-9, issued by the Borough. 
Council of the Borough of Kenilworth. ) 
------------------------------------~----

·.CONCLUSIONS 
AND IBDER 

Licensee, by Fred J. Wuethrich, President, Pro se. 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing f'or the Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR.: 

. Licensee pleads n6n vuit to a. charge alleging that · 
on May 27, 1970' it possessed·alcoholic beverages in two bottles 

·bearing lables which did .not truly describe their contents, in. 
violation of :E\ule 27. of State Retulation ~o·. 20~ 

... ; · · Licenp.~:~.·J~:a~{<a · pl;'.~v~0:~~-···re·.~-9~d·, of_·:.,s:tisp:E3,_ps~~b!.J.-:.-of ··r:i¢:~·rise. 
by the Dir~~.to;r·".<f~r ... : ft.fte:e_n · ·da,ys:;; .. ·.:~:~tect:t:ve: .. ·:J.~;ug'\;i:s;t. ·2i.,.· ·l·96?.;:~:·. ''.. :.·:· . 
fo.r· . similar·-· yiola. t!~~on. '. ~e:. ~r.e"tvil~:·;.:. Inc~j>::B~ile:ti~ +??6 :, .. Ite:ta +1·. 

. . . ~ : . - . . . , . . . : ·. -. . ; '; ' . . ' . . ~ . 

The prior record or· ·suspension· of' license for similar 
violation within the past five years considered, the license ·will 
be suspended:for twenty-five days, with remission of five days . 
for the plea entered 2 leaving a net =?Uspension of twenty days. 
Re Zaktansk:y, Bulletin 1737, Item 3. 

Accordi!lgly, it is, on this 7th day of Oc.tober, 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License. C-9, 
issued by the.Borough Council of the Borough of Kenilworth to 
Frewill, Inc., t/a ~he Ranch ·House, for premises lo4 North 10th 
Street, Kenilworth, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
twenty (20) days,. commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, October 12, 1970 
and terminating. at·· 2:00 a.m. Sunday, November 1, 1970. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
D.IRECTOR 



' I. 

~-
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9. DISCIPLINAJ.1Y PROCEEDINGS ~ S.ALE TO A MI~OR·- LICE"I~SE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ·_ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. · · 
Proce~dings against 

TOP ROAD TAVERN (A GORP:;..)' 
t/a Top Road Tavern 

· 1042-1'041+ Brunswick Ave.· 
Trenton,·N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-240, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton. 

)' 

- ) .. -

). 

) 

) 

) 

~--~--------~----------------------------

CONCLUSIONS · 
1UJ1) ORDER . · 

Licensee by A~mando Illuminati, President, Pro se . . 
Francis P. Meehan, Jr •. , Esq., Appearing for- the ·Division 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: · 

Licensee pleads 11.91! .YJfil to a charge alleging that ·on 
August· 28, .. _197() it sold drinks of beer to a minor, age 18, .in. 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation _No. 20~ · ·· . 

· . Absent prior. record, the license will. be· suspended for . 
fift~en day~, with remission of five days for.the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten ~ays. Re Pall's New Bar, Inc., 
Bulletin 1882, Item 9. · 

·\.., 

Accordingly, ··it is, on this 1st day of October ·1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-240, 
issued by the City c·duncil, of ·the City of Trenton to Top Road 
Tayern (A Corp.), t/a Top Road~~*aver;n, for premises lo42.,.1044 
Brunswick Avenue,_ Trenton, .be and the same .is hereby su~penQ.ed 

. for ten::;: __ (lO) days, -~OJDDlencing -~t 2 a.m. ·Monday, Octobe:t- 19, 1970, 
and t~~min~ting.at 2 a.m. -Thursday, October 29, 1970 • 

.. _,.,_,. ... .-.~,..- ·- ··-- -- -----.- - . . . -·' -~~ ·--·---:~~~~~~~:;~ ~~- ... : ~-. ~, ~ . -~ - -- - ·-· .. . -- . . ~- ,·. : - .. . ' 

- ' .- ~ .. - '!. • _i·.' 
·-·~ :~~;;_~~:·~:.~--.~- > : 

·~·(.//1~ 
- Richard .. C. McDonough . . . , 

Director · -

. . . . . . 

. . 
New Jersey St~te Library 


